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DAN RAYFIELD
Attorney General
DEANNA CHANG #192202

CHRISTINA L. BEATTY-WALTERS #981634

AUSTIN D. SAYLOR #085614

Senior Assistant Attorneys General

Department of Justice

100 SW Market Street

Portland, OR 97201

Telephone: (971) 673-1880

Fax: (971) 673-5000

Email: Deanna.J.Chang(@doj.oregon.gov
Tina.BeattyWalters@doj.oregon.gov
Austin.Saylor@doj.oregon.gov

Attorneys for Intervenor-Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant State of Oregon

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT

FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON

NATIONAL WILDLIFE FEDERATION,
et al.

Plaintiffs,
and

STATE OF OREGON, et al.,

Intervenor-Plaintiffs,

V.

NATIONAL MARINE FISHERIES
SERVICE, et al.,

Defendants,
and

PUBLIC POWER COUNCIL, et al.,

Intervenor-Defendants.
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Plaintiffs, Plaintiff-Intervenor the State of Oregon, Amicus State of Washington, Amicus
Nez Perce Tribe, and Amicus Confederated Tribes and Bands of the Yakama Nation,
(collectively, Plaintiff-aligned parties), file this Notice to bring the Court’s attention to the
planned February 2026 demolition of the John Day physical model at the U.S. Army Corps of
Engineers’ Vicksburg, Mississippi facility due to a stated need for “pump and sump capacity.”
Attachment 1 at 3, (Email from Jacob Macdonald (Corps) dated December 22, 2025). According
to correspondence from the Corps to the regional fish managers, the Corps does not “have a good
tool outside of the physical model” to evaluate particular conditions that might result from
Plaintiffs’ pending request for preliminary injunctive relief. Regional fish managers were
initially invited to the Vicksburg facility “to witness [the PI request’s] conditions in the physical
model together before the model is gone.” Id. On January 8, 2026, however, the Corps notified
the regional fish managers that the trip to the model was “limited to critical Corps staff and boat
operators” due to “the navigation focus and the Corps’ current limited funding, and resources
being diverted to support litigation-related tasks....” Id. at p.2, (January 8, 2026 email from

Jacob Macdonald).
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Plaintiff-aligned parties are not seeking any action from the Court at this time; this Notice
is being provided solely to inform the Court of the Corps’ plan to demolish the model, as such
physical modeling has previously been of interest to the Court. See ECF 2194 (2017 Opinion and

Order re: Injunctive Relief).

DATED January 9, 2026.
Respectfully submitted,

DAN RAYFIELD
Attorney General

s/ Deanna Chang

DEANNA J. CHANG #192202

CHRISTINA L. BEATTY-WALTERS #981634
AUSTIN D. SAYLOR #085614

Senior Assistant Attorneys General

Trial Attorneys

Tel (971) 673-1880

Fax (971) 673-5000
Deanna.J.Chang@doj.oregon.gov
Tina.BeattyWalters@doj.oregon.gov
Austin.Saylor@doj.oregon.gov

Of Attorneys for Intervenor Plaintiff/Counter-
Defendant State of Oregon

DATED January 9, 2026.

/s/ Amanda W. Goodin

AMANDA W. GOODIN (WSB #41312)
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

MICHAEL MAYER (WSB #32135)
Admitted Pro Hac Vice

CHARISA GOWEN-TAKAHASHI (WSB
#63091)

Admitted Pro Hac Vice

Earthjustice

810 Third Ave., Suite 610

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 343-7340 | Phone
agoodin(@earthjustice.org
mmayer@earthjustice.org
cgowentakahashi@earthjustice.org
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DANIEL J. ROHLF (OSB #99006)
Earthrise Law Center

Lewis & Clark Law School

10015 S.W. Terwilliger Boulevard, MSC 51
Portland, OR 97219

(503) 768-6707 | Phone

(503) 768-6642 | Fax

rohlf@lclark.edu

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

DATED January 9, 2026 NICHOLAS W. BROWN
Attorney General

/s/John Heidinger

JOHN HEIDINGER, WSBA No. 50984
Assistant Attorney General

Public Lands and Conservation Division
P.O. Box 40100

Olympia WA, 98504-0100
John.Heidinger@atg.wa.gov

Tel (360)753-2496

Attorney for Amicus State of Washington

DATED January 9, 2026 /s/ David J. Cummings
David J. Cummings (OSB #922695)
Geoffrey M. Whiting (OSB #954544)
NEZ PERCE TRIBE
OFFICE OF LEGAL COUNSEL
P.O. Box 305
Lapwai, ID 83540
(208) 843-7355 | Phone
(208) 843-7377 | Fax
djc@nezperce.org
gwhiting@gmwnezperce.com

s/ Jane Steadman

Jane Steadman, OSB #101540
KANJI & KATZEN, P.L.L.C.

811 Ist Ave., Suite 640

Seattle, WA 98104

(206) 344-8100 | Phone
Jsteadman@kanjikatzen.com
Attorneys for the Nez Perce Tribe
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/s/ Joélle C. Klein

KATHRYN E. MARCKWORTH (OSB # 246840)
JOELLE C. KLEIN (WSB # 62184)

Yakama Nation Office of Legal Counsel

P.O. Box 150/ 401 Fort Road

Toppenish, WA 98948

Tel: (509) 865-7268

kate(@yakamanation-olc.org
joelle@yakamanation-olc.org

Attorneys for the Confederated Tribes and Bands of
the Yakama Nation
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Archived: Friday, January 9, 2026 10:25:04 AM
From: VANDYKE Erick S * ODFW

Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 3:49:11 PM
To: Deanna Chang

Subject:  FW:SRWG: January visit to the JDA general model
Importance:Normal
Sensitivity: None

*CAUTION EXTERNAL EMAIL* This email originated from outside of DOJ. Treat attachments and links with caution. *CAUTION EXTERNAL
EMAIL*

ACP Confidential
See below

Erick
(503) 428-0773

From: Macdonald, Jacob B CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Jacob.Macdonald@usace.army.mil>

Sent: Thursday, January 8, 2026 6:55 AM

To: Ashline, Josh - BPA <jdashline@bpa.gov>; Sullivan, Leah - BPA <Issullivan@bpa.gov>; Mackey, Tammy - BPA
<TMMackey@bpa.gov>; Lando, Jody - BPA <jblando@bpa.gov>; Hausmann, Ben - BPA <bjhausmann@bpa.gov>; Petersen,
Christine - BPA <chpetersen@bpa.gov>; Tackley, Sean C CIV USARMY CENWD (USA) <Sean.C.Tackley@usace.army.mil>;
Studebaker, Cynthia Ann CIV (USA) <Cynthia.A.Studebaker@usace.army.mil>; Feil, Daniel H CIV USARMY CENWD (USA)
<Dan.H.Feil@usace.army.mil>; Dykstra, Timothy A CIV USARMY CENWD (USA) <Timothy.A.Dykstra@usace.army.mil>; Chane,
lan B CIV USARMY CENWD (USA) <lan.B.Chane @usace.army.mil>; Wright, Lisa S CIV USARMY CENWD (USA)
<Lisa.S.Wright@usace.army.mil>; Baus, Douglas M CIV USARMY CENWD (USA) <Douglas.M.Baus@usace.army.mil>; Cates,
Rebecca | CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Rebecca.l.Cates@usace.army.mil>; Wendler, Jeanette C CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Jeanette.C.Wendler@usace.army.mil>; Grosvenor, Eric G CIV USARMY (USA) <Eric.Grosvenor@usace.army.mil>; Randall,
Jeffrey W CIV (USA) <Jeffrey.W.Randall@usace.army.mil>; Lotspeich, Michael D CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Michael.D.Lotspeich@usace.army.mil>; Miller, David L CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <David.L.Miller@usace.army.mil>;
Ricketts, Laura A CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Laura.A.Ricketts@usace.army.mil>; Wertheimer, Robert H CIV USARMY CENWP
(USA) <Robert.H.Wertheimer@usace.army.mil>; Tidwell, Kyle S CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Kyle.S.Tidwell@usace.army.mil>;
Madson, Patricia L CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Patricia.L.Madson@usace.army.mil>; Bertrand, Nicholas G CIV (USA)
<Nicholas.G.Bertrand@usace.army.mil>; Royer, Ida M CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <lda.M.Royer@usace.army.mil>; Bierman,
Mark D CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Mark.D.Bierman@usace.army.mil>; Kovalchuk, Erin H CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Erin.H.Kovalchuk@usace.army.mil>; Trachtenbarg, David A CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<David.A.Trachtenbarg@usace.army.mil>; Piaskowski, Richard M CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Richard.M.Piaskowski@usace.army.mil>; Khan, Fenton O CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Fenton.O.Khan@usace.army.mil>;
Littles, Chanda B CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Chanda.].Littles@usace.army.mil>; Elsken, Jennifer L CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Jennifer.L.EIsken@usace.army.mil>; Barnes, Charles A CIV USARMY CENWW (USA) <Charles.A.Barnes@usace.army.mil>;
Peery, Christopher A CIV USARMY CENWW (USA) <Christopher.A.Peery@usace.army.mil>; Zelch, Karen S - DELETED
<Karen.S.Zelch@usace.army.mil>; Stoeckig-Dixon, Tiffany M CIV (USA) <Tiffany.M.Stoeckig-Dixon@usace.army.mil>; Ashcraft,
Ryan A CIV USARMY CENWW (USA) <Ryan.A.Ashcraft@usace.army.mil>; Silver, Greg - CRITFC <gsilver@critfc.org>; Porter,
Laurie - CRITFC <porl@critfc.org>; Lorz, Tom - CRITFC <lort@critfc.org>; McHugh, Pete - CRITFC <pmchugh@critfc.org>;
Baldwin, Casey - Colville Tribes <Casey.Baldwin@colvilletribes.com>; Schwabe, Lawrence - CTGR

<Lawrence.Schwabe @grandronde.org>; Wakeland, Torey - CTGR <Torey.Wakeland@grandronde.org>; Karnosh, Michael
<Michael.Karnosh@grandronde.org>; Jackson, Aaron - CTUIR <aaronjackson@ctuir.org>; Graham, Jennifer - CTWSBNR
<jennifer.graham@ctwsbnr.org>; Jim, Lyman -CTWSBNR <lyman.jim@ctwsbnr.org>; Cooper, Erin - FPC <ecooper@fpc.org>;
Chockley, Brandon - FPC <bchockley@fpc.org>; Jonathan Ebel <jonathan.ebel@idfg.idaho.gov>; Chris Magel - NOAA
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<chris.magel @noaa.gov>; Swieca, Kelsey - NOAA <kelsey.swieca@noaa.gov>; Conder, Trevor - NOAA
<trevor.conder@noaa.gov>; Sandford, Ben - NOAA <Ben.Sandford@noaa.gov>; Melton, Emi - NOAA
<emi.melton@noaa.gov>; Kate Self - NPCC <kself@nwcouncil.org>; Homel, Kris - NPCC <KHomel@NW~Council.org>; Sween,
Tod - NPT <tods@nezperce.org>; Jay Hesse <jayh@nezperce.org>; Ellenwood, Raymond - NPT <raymonde @nezperce.org>;
VANDYKE Erick S * ODFW <erick.s.vandyke @odfw.oregon.gov>; LAWONN Matthew J * ODFW
<Matthew.).LAWONN @odfw.oregon.gov>; STORCH Adam J * ODFW <adam.j.storch@odfw.oregon.gov>; Deng, Daniel - PNNL
<zhiqun.deng@pnnl.gov>; Harnish, Ryan - PNNL <ryan.harnish@pnnl.gov>; Gordon Axel <GAxel@psmfc.org>; Sechrist,
Juddson - USBR <JSechrist@usbr.gov>; Fesenmyer, Sarah - USBR <sfesenmyer@usbr.gov>; Druliner, Pam - USBR
<pdruliner@usbr.gov>; McGrath, Claire - USBR <cmcgrath@usbr.gov>; David Swank <david_swank@fws.gov>; Perry, Russell -
USGS <rperry@usgs.gov>; Kock, Tobias - USGS <tkock@usgs.gov>; Morrill, Charles - WDFW <charles.morrill@dfw.wa.gov>;
Chasco, Brandon (WDFW) <Brandon.Chasco@dfw.wa.gov>; Monica.Blanchard@dfw.wa.gov; Ralph Lampman
(lamr@yakamafish-nsn.gov) <lamr@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; Iverson, Tom - YN <ivet@yakamafish-nsn.gov>
Cc: Askelson, Sean K CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Sean.K.Askelson@usace.army.mil>; Dunlop, Shari L CIV USARMY CENWP
(USA) <Shari.L.Dunlop@usace.army.mil>
Subject: RE: SRWG: January visit to the JDA general model

Dear SRWG,

After additional scoping and funding discussions internally, the purpose of the ERDC John Day general model trip will be
to offer tow boaters the opportunity assess conditions under a few select spill level and pool elevation combinations so
they are prepared to safely navigate John Day Dam under a variety of scenarios. We are still working on particulars, but
this trip will likely occur the week of Jan. 19 or the week after. Given the navigation focus and the Corps’ current limited
funding, and resources being diverted to support litigation-related tasks, this trip is limited to critical Corps staff and boat
operators. Following the trip, we will be happy to share results (trip reports, other materials) through FFDRWG or
FPOM.

Lastly, there have been some questions about whether demolition of the John Day general model can be delayed. We
have discussed with ERDC about ways to keep the model, but they have told us that there is no way to keep the model
as they need the space and pumps for a high priority project.

Thank you for your understanding as we navigate unusual circumstances.

Respectfully,
Jake

From: Macdonald, Jacob B CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)

Sent: Monday, December 22, 2025 2:40 PM

To: ' Ashline, Josh - BPA' <jdashline @bpa.gov>; 'Sullivan, Leah - BPA' <Issullivan@bpa.gov>; '‘Mackey, Tammy - BPA'
<TMMackey@bpa.gov>; 'Lando, Jody - BPA' <jblando@bpa.gov>; 'Hausmann, Ben - BPA' <bjhausmann@bpa.gov>; 'Petersen,
Christine - BPA' <chpetersen@bpa.gov>; Tackley, Sean C CIV USARMY CENWD (USA) <Sean.C.Tackley@usace.army.mil>;
Studebaker, Cynthia Ann CIV (USA) <Cynthia.A.Studebaker@usace.army.mil>; Feil, Daniel H CIV USARMY CENWD (USA)
<Dan.H.Feil@usace.army.mil>; Dykstra, Timothy A CIV USARMY CENWD (USA) <Timothy.A.Dykstra@usace.army.mil>; Chane,
lan B CIV USARMY CENWD (USA) <lan.B.Chane @usace.army.mil>; Wright, Lisa S CIV USARMY CENWD (USA)
<Lisa.S.Wright@usace.army.mil>; Baus, Douglas M CIV USARMY CENWD (USA) <Douglas.M.Baus@usace.army.mil>; Cates,
Rebecca | CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Rebecca.l.Cates@usace.army.mil>; Wendler, Jeanette C CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Jeanette.C.Wendler@usace.army.mil>; Grosvenor, Eric G CIV USARMY (USA) <Eric.Grosvenor@usace.army.mil>; Randall,
Jeffrey W CIV (USA) <Jeffrey.W.Randall@usace.army.mil>; Lotspeich, Michael D CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Michael.D.Lotspeich@usace.army.mil>; Miller, David L CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <David.L.Miller@usace.army.mil>;
Ricketts, Laura A CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Laura.A.Ricketts@usace.army.mil>; Wertheimer, Robert H CIV USARMY CENWP
(USA) <Robert.H.Wertheimer@usace.army.mil>; Tidwell, Kyle S CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Kyle.S.Tidwell@usace.army.mil>;
Madson, Patricia L CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Patricia.L.Madson@usace.army.mil>; Bertrand, Nicholas G CIV (USA)
<Nicholas.G.Bertrand@usace.army.mil>; Royer, Ida M CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Ida.M.Royer@usace.army.mil>; Bierman,
Mark D CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Mark.D.Bierman@usace.army.mil>; Kovalchuk, Erin H CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Erin.H.Kovalchuk@usace.army.mil>; Trachtenbarg, David A CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
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<David.A.Trachtenbarg@usace.army.mil>; Macdonald, Jacob B CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Jacob.Macdonald@usace.army.mil>; Piaskowski, Richard M CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Richard.M.Piaskowski@usace.army.mil>; Khan, Fenton O CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Fenton.O.Khan@usace.army.mil>;
Littles, Chanda B CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Chanda.J.Littles@usace.army.mil>; Elsken, Jennifer L CIV USARMY CENWP (USA)
<Jennifer.L.EIsken@usace.army.mil>; Barnes, Charles A CIV USARMY CENWW (USA) <Charles.A.Barnes@usace.army.mil>;
Peery, Christopher A CIV USARMY CENWW (USA) <Christopher.A.Peery@usace.army.mil>; 'Zelch, Karen S - DELETED'
<Karen.S.Zelch@usace.army.mil>; Stoeckig-Dixon, Tiffany M CIV (USA) <Tiffany.M.Stoeckig-Dixon@usace.army.mil>; Ashcraft,
Ryan A CIV USARMY CENWW (USA) <Ryan.A.Ashcraft@usace.army.mil>; 'Silver, Greg - CRITFC' <gsilver@critfc.org>; 'Porter,
Laurie - CRITFC' <porl@critfc.org>; 'Lorz, Tom - CRITFC' <lort@critfc.org>; '‘McHugh, Pete - CRITFC' <pmchugh@critfc.org>;
'Baldwin, Casey - Colville Tribes' <Casey.Baldwin@colvilletribes.com>; 'Schwabe, Lawrence - CTGR'
<Lawrence.Schwabe@grandronde.org>; 'Wakeland, Torey - CTGR' <Torey.Wakeland@grandronde.org>; 'Karnosh, Michael'
<Michael.Karnosh@grandronde.org>; 'Jackson, Aaron - CTUIR' <aaronjackson@ctuir.org>; 'Graham, Jennifer - CTWSBNR'
<jennifer.graham@ctwsbnr.org>; 'Jim, Lyman -CTWSBNR' <lyman.jim@ctwsbnr.org>; 'Cooper, Erin - FPC' <ecooper@fpc.org>;
'Chockley, Brandon - FPC' <bchockley@fpc.org>; Jonathan Ebel <jonathan.ebel@idfg.idaho.gov>; 'Chris Magel - NOAA'
<chris.magel@noaa.gov>; 'Swieca, Kelsey - NOAA' <kelsey.swieca@noaa.gov>; 'Conder, Trevor - NOAA'
<trevor.conder@noaa.gov>; 'Sandford, Ben - NOAA' <Ben.Sandford@noaa.gov>; 'Melton, Emi - NOAA'
<emi.melton@noaa.gov>; 'Kate Self - NPCC' <kself@nwcouncil.org>; '"Homel, Kris - NPCC' <KHomel@NWCouncil.org>; 'Sween,
Tod - NPT' <tods@nezperce.org>; Jay Hesse <jayh@nezperce.org>; 'Ellenwood, Raymond - NPT' <raymonde @nezperce.org>;
'Erick Van Dyke - ODFW' <erick.s.vandyke @odfw.oregon.gov>; 'LAWONN, James - ODFW'
<Matthew.J.LAWONN @odfw.oregon.gov>; 'Storch, Adam - ODFW' <adam.j.storch@odfw.oregon.gov>; 'Deng, Daniel - PNNL'
<zhigun.deng@pnnl.gov>; 'Harnish, Ryan - PNNL' <ryan.harnish@pnnl.gov>; 'Gordon Axel' <GAxel @psmfc.org>; 'Sechrist,
Juddson - USBR' <JSechrist@usbr.gov>; 'Fesenmyer, Sarah - USBR' <sfesenmyer@usbr.gov>; 'Druliner, Pam - USBR'
<pdruliner@usbr.gov>; 'McGrath, Claire - USBR' <cmcgrath@usbr.gov>; David Swank <david_swank@fws.gov>; 'Perry, Russell -
USGS' <rperry@usgs.gov>; '‘Kock, Tobias - USGS' <tkock@usgs.gov>; 'Morrill, Charles - WDFW' <charles.morrill @dfw.wa.gov>;
'Chasco, Brandon (WDFW)' <Brandon.Chasco@dfw.wa.gov>; 'Monica.Blanchard @dfw.wa.gov'
<monica.blanchard@dfw.wa.gov>; 'Ralph Lampman (lamr@yakamafish-nsn.gov)' <lamr@yakamafish-nsn.gov>; 'lverson, Tom
- YN'<ivet@yakamafish-nsn.gov>
Cc: Askelson, Sean K CIV USARMY CENWP (USA) <Sean.K.Askelson@usace.army.mil>; Dunlop, Shari L CIV USARMY CENWP
(USA) <Shari.L.Dunlop@usace.army.mil>
Subject: SRWG: January visit to the JDA general model

Dear SRWG,

ERDC is going to demolish the John Day physical model because they need the pump and sump capacity. Demolition
starts in February. We really don’t have a good tool outside of the physical model to evaluate navigation conditions
under the low tailwater and low pool conditions in the recent injunction request, so we would like to get a regional group
to make a trip to ERDC to witness those conditions in the physical model together before the model is gone. Please
reply to me by 8-January if you are interested in joining us in Vicksburg in late January for the last ride of the John Day
general model.

Happy holidays,

Jake

Jacob Macdonald

Portland District FFDRWG
503.808.4844
Jacob.Macdonald@usace.army.mil

This message is intended for the Columbia River Fish Facility Design Review Working Group (FFDRWG). If you no
longer wish to receive messages to the Columbia River FFDRWG, reply TO THE SENDER with a request to be
removed from our list. If you received this message indirectly and would prefer future FFDRWG communication come
to you directly, reply TO THE SENDER with a request to be added to our list.

Attachment 1 to Notice Regarding Planned John Day Physical Model Demolition
Page 3 of 3



